Enlarged Group is prepared based on the aforesaid historical data after giving effect to the
pro forma adjustments described below in the accompanying notes that are (i) directly
attributable to the Acquisition; and (ii) factually supportable.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the
Enlarged Group has been prepared by the Directors based on certain assumptions and
estimates and for illustrative purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may
not give a true picture of the assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group had the
Acquisition been completed as at 31 December 2019 or at any future dates.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

B. Unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the
Enlarged Group as at 31 December 2019

The Group
as at

31 December
2019

The Target
Group as at
31 May 2020

Pro forma adjustments Unaudited
pro forma of
the Enlarged

Group

Consideration
for the

acquisition

Elimination
of investment

costs
Other cost of

acquisition
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 268,256 — 268,256
Right-of-use assets 52,146 — 52,146
Investment properties 18,400 — 18,400
Goodwill — — 59,288 59,288
Licensing rights 15,842 — 15,842
Properties under development 506,399 470,019 127,281 1,103,699
Investment in subsidiaries — — 108,600 (108,600) —

Pledged bank balances 989 — 989

862,032 470,019 1,518,620

Current assets
Properties held for sale under

development 688,752 203,098 111,842 1,003,692
Properties held for sale 2,630 — 2,630
Deposit for acquisition of land for

development 89,152 — 89,152
Inventories 4 — 4
Trade receivables 3,586 — 3,586
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 38,031 7,712 45,743
Restricted bank balances 35,740 — 35,740
Cash and cash equivalents 56,129 1,817 (1,500) 56,446

914,024 212,627 1,236,993

Total assets 1,776,056 682,646 2,755,613

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

The Group
as at

31 December
2019

The Target
Group as at
31 May 2020

Pro forma adjustments Unaudited
pro forma of
the Enlarged

Group

Consideration
for the

acquisition

Elimination
of investment

costs
Other cost of

acquisition
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Current liabilities
Trade payables, other payables and

accruals 200,742 87,712 288,454
Amount due to non-controlling

interests 164,217 — 164,217
Amount due to director — 18,733 18,733
Loans and borrowings

— due within one year 357,516 652,428 1,009,944
Contract liabilities 65,719 — 65,719

788,194 758,873 1,547,067

Net current assets/(liabilities) 125,830 (546,246) (310,074)

Total assets less current
liabilities 987,862 (76,227) 1,208,546

Non-current liabilities
Promissory note payable — — 108,600 108,600
Loans and borrowings

— due after one year 562,400 — 562,400
Lease liabilities 822 — 822
Deferred tax liabilities 30,322 — 113,584 143,906

593,544 — 815,728

Net assets/(liabilities) 394,318 (76,227) 392,818

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-3 –

C. Notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information

(1) The assets and liabilities of the Group as at 31 December 2019 are extracted
from the Group’s audited consolidated statement of financial position at 31
December 2019 set out in the published annual report of the Company for the
year ended 31 December 2019. The assets and liabilities of the Target Group as
at 31 May 2020 are extracted from the Accountants’ Report as set out in